



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GYÖRGY B. BESSENYEI AND :
ROBERT S. GOGGIN, III, : No. 648, 2012
:
Plaintiffs-Below, : Court Below:
Appellants, :
:
v. : Court of Chancery of the
:
VERMILLION, INC., BRUCE A. : (C.A. No. 7572-VCN)
HUEBNER, WILLIAM C. WALLEN, :
PH.D, JAMES S. BURNS, PETER :
S. RODDY, CARL SEVERINGHUAS, :
JOHN F. HAMILTON, and GAIL S. :
PAGE, :
:
Defendants-Below, :
Appellees. :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF (SECOND CORRECTED)

Dated: February 14, 2013

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Matt Neiderman (No. 4018)
Gary W. Lipkin (No. 4044)
Benjamin A. Smyth (No. 5528)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801-1246
Tel: (302) 657-4900
Fax: (302) 657-4901

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. The Parties 3

 A. Goggin and Bessenyei 3

 B. Defendants 3

 1. The Vermillion Board 3

 2. The Company 3

II. Facts Giving Rise to this Action 5

 A. The Proxy Contest 5

 B. Defendants Eliminate a Board Seat in the Midst of
 the Proxy Contest 5

III. Plaintiffs File this Narrowly-Focused, Expedited
Action 6

IV. The Verifications At Issue 8

 A. The Verification Filed With The Complaint On May
 25, 2012 8

 B. The Verifications Filed With The Amended
 Complaint 11

 C. The Verification For Plaintiffs' Interrogatory
 Responses 13

 D. Ms. Bennett's Deposition Testimony 14

 E. Mr. Goggin's Deposition Testimony 15

 F. The Chancery Court's Ruling 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. NONE OF THE FACTORS DELAWARE COURTS CONSIDER WHEN
ANALYZING A RULE 41(b) MOTION SUPPORT THE DISMISSAL OF
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS 18

A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	18
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	19
II.	DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FINDS NO SUPPORT IN <i>PARFI</i>	22
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	22
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	22
1.	The <i>Parfi</i> Standard	22
2.	No Finding the Plaintiffs or Ms. Bennett Committed Intentional Misconduct	24
3.	The Court Specifically Found that Mr. Bessenyei Had No Reason to Know that the Notarizations Failed to Comply with Pennsylvania Law	27
4.	Plaintiffs Gained No "Unfair Tactical Advantage	29
III.	TO THE EXTENT THE PLAINTIFFS' CONDUCT WARRANTED SANCTIONS, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ADOPTING OR EVEN CONSIDERING WHETHER LESS SEVERE SANCTIONS WOULD BE EFFECTIVE	30
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	30
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	31
1.	The Trial Court's Failure to Consider Lesser Sanctions Is Reversible Error	31
2.	Plaintiffs' Conduct Did Not Justify Dismissal ..	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. First Mort. Co., LLC,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151021 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2011) 27

Alvarez v. Simmons Market Research Bureau, Inc.,
839 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1988) 31-32

Blasius Indus. Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) 7, 34

Calloway v. Perdue Farms, Inc.,
313 Fed. Appx. 246 (11th Cir. 2009) 34

Conkle v. Potter,
352 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 2003) 26

*Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity
Fund*,
624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) 31

Gardner v. United States,
211 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

Goforth v. Owens,
766 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1985) 26

Jackson v. City of New York,
22 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1994) 31-32

Judah v. Delaware Trust Co.,
378 A.2d 624 (Del. 1977) 27

Keocher v. Fannie Mae,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104351 (D. Minn. July 9, 2012) 26

Lockhart v. Coastal Int'l Sec.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166330 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2012) 26, 33

Mann v. Lewis,
108 F.3d 145 (8th Cir. 1997) 25

Mingo v. Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Fla.,
864 F.2d 101 (11th Cir. 1989) 32

Nowak v. Syva Co.,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19630 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 1992) 34

<i>Parfi Holdings AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	Passim
<i>Paron Capital Mgmt., LLC v. McConnon</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Jan. 24, 2012)	19-20
<i>Peterson v. Archstone Cmtys. LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32, 33
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 120 (Aug. 20, 2008)	20, 33
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	18
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 394 (July 27, 2007)	18, 22, 25, 30
<i>Sundor Electric, Inc. v. E.J. T. Construction Co.</i> , 337 A.2d (Del. 1975)	32
<i>United States v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	7, 34
Other Authorities	
8 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> 3d. § 41-221[i]	31
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 3(aa)	7
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 41(b)	Passim
